



THE LAKE TAUPO REGULATIONS 1976, AMENDMENT NO. 11

THOMAS EICHELBAUM, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 2nd day of June 1992

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL
PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Administrator of
the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Lake Taupo Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 11, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Lake Taupo Regulations 1976* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

*S.R. 1976/330

Amendment No. 1: (*Revoked by S.R. 1981/126*)

Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1978/308

Amendment No. 3: (*Revoked by S.R. 1985/151*)

Amendment No. 4: (*Revoked by S.R. 1988/121*)

Amendment No. 5: (*Revoked by S.R. 1987/145*)

Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1987/145

Amendment No. 7: (*Revoked by S.R. 1989/122*)

Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1989/122

Amendment No. 9: S.R. 1990/162

Amendment No. 10: S.R. 1991/90

2. Harbourmaster and wardens—Regulation 4 (4) of the principal regulations (as substituted by regulation 2 (1) of the Lake Taupo Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 8) is hereby amended—

- (a) By omitting the words “Regional Manager of the Rotorua Office of the Department of Internal Affairs”, and substituting the word “Secretary”;
- (b) By omitting the words “that Manager” in both places where they occur, and substituting in each case the words “the Secretary”.

3. First Schedule amended—The First Schedule to the principal regulations (as substituted by regulation 5 of the Lake Taupo Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 9) is hereby amended by revoking clause (1), and substituting the following clause:

“1. **Fees for mooring sites**—Either \$97 or an amount calculated at a rate of \$9 per metre of the length of the craft to be moored at the site, calculated on the basis of the overall length of the craft including all permanent extrusions, whichever is the greater.”

4. Fourth Schedule amended—The Fourth Schedule to the principal regulations (as substituted by regulation 5 of the Lake Taupo Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 9) is hereby amended by omitting from clause 1 the expression “\$22”, and substituting the expression “\$16”.

MARIE SHROFF,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on the 28th day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*, amend the Lake Taupo Regulations 1976. The regulations transfer from the Regional Manager of the Rotorua Office of the Department of Internal Affairs to the Secretary for Local Government the power to appoint wardens, and reduce the fees payable for moorings under the Lake Taupo Regulations 1976. Other fees payable under the regulations remain unchanged.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 4 June 1992.
These regulations are administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.